## 502682696 02/17/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2729303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRAD A. COBLER	02/17/2014

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLY-AMERICA, L.P.	
Street Address:	2000 WEST MARSHALL DRIVE	
City:	GRAND PRAIRIE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75051	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14061820

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: BrandonL@poly-america.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BRANDON J. LEE

Address Line 1: 2000 WEST MARSHALL DRIVE
Address Line 4: GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS 75051

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT-US-0075
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRANDON J. LEE
Signature:	/Brandon J. Lee/
Date:	02/17/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PAT-US-0075-Assignment-Cobler#page1.tif source=PAT-US-0075-Assignment-Cobler#page2.tif

PATENT 502682696 REEL: 032228 FRAME: 0185

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), effective as of October 24, 2013, is made between Poly-America, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (the "Assignee"), on one hand, and Brad A. Cobler (the "Inventor"), on the other hand.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Inventor invented a thermoplastic film with enhanced resistance to puncture and tear, (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Inventor filed a U.S. utility patent application for the Invention on or about October 24, 2013, entitled "Thermoplastic Film with Enhanced Resistance to Puncture and Tear," to which Serial No. 14/061,820 was assigned, (the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Inventor is desirous of assigning all of his rights, including patent rights, to the Invention and Patent Application and any related patents that may issue therefrom (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in return for the assignment, Assignee agrees to diligently prosecute the Patent Application, maintain any Patent Registration and any Patents that may issue therefrom, maintain any subsequent registrations, and be responsible for enforcing the Patents.

Now, Therefore, for consideration of \$10.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee and Inventor agree as follows.

- 1. Inventor hereby assigns without limitation to Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, Patent Applications, and Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all foreign equivalents thereof and any priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. Inventor hereby transfers and conveys to Assignee the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents assigned herein.
- 2. Inventor hereby covenants and agrees, for himself and his legal representatives, that they will assist Assignee in the prosecution of the Patent Application, in the making and prosecution of any other applications for patents that the Assignee may elect to make covering the Invention herein identified, as herein before set forth, including any application for reissue, application for reexamination, application for foreign patent rights, or any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the Invention, investing in Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference, which may

PAT-US-0075 PAGE 1 OF 2 PAT-US-0075

arise involving said Invention, or any application or patents herein contemplated; that they will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths which may be requested by Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Patent Assignment; and further that they will communicate to Assignee, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known respecting said Invention, and at the expense of Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth below.

INVENTOR:

Brad A. Coblei

**ASSIGNEE:** 

POLY-AMERICA, L.P.

Anthony H! Bertrand

Vice President

Poly-America GP, LLC,

General Partner of Poly-America, L.P.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

RECORDED: 02/17/2014

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014, by Anthony H. Bertrand, Vice President of Poly-America GP, LLC, the general partner of Poly-America, L.P and Brad A. Cobler, Inventor.

Given under my hand and seal of office on the 17th day of February, 2014.



Notary Public in and for the

State of Texas

PATENT ASSIGNMENT PAGE 2 OF 2 PAT-US-0075

PATENT REEL: 032228 FRAME: 0187